Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Brevard
License Number: 1500489 COCOA VILLAGE APARTMENTS LLC LODGING2
License Type: Lodging 7521 MAGNOLIA AVE , CAPE CANAVERAL 32920

Insp Date: 11/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1645707 Insp Type:

Observation

Propane (LP gas) tank having a water capacity greater
than 2.7 Ibs. stored under a stairwell. For reporting
purposes only.Operator moved **Corrected On-Site**

Violation Code
02-08-4

1505689 TOWNEPLACE SUITES

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 11/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1186223 Insp Type:

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

1501161 SPACE COAST HOTEL

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 11/05/2025 Inspection Number: 1245282 Insp Type:

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

Lodging-Licensing Inspection  Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

4815 HELEN HAUSER BLVD , TITUSVILLE 32780

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

3500 CHENEY HWY , TITUSVILLE 32780

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Complaint Full Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Brevard
License Number: 1500097 FLORIDANA BEACH MOTEL
License Type: Lodging 6580 S HWY A1A , MELBOURNE BCH 13859

Insp Date: 10/31/2025 Inspection Number: 1242290

Violation Code
01-02-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.In front room 4

1619117
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 11/06/2025 Inspection Number: 1188373

Violation Code Observation

01-04-4 No portable fire extinguisher present on the premises. For
reporting purposes only.No fire extinguisher between

rooms 216 and 214

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

EXTENDED STAY AMERICA SUITES #1561
1450 SE 17 ST CSWY , FORT LAUDERDALE 33316

Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1621239 MIRAMAR PARK
License Type: Lodging 11000 MIRAMAR BLVD , MIRAMAR 33025

Insp Date: 11/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1625345

Violation Code Observation

07-04-4 Electrical outlet damaged to indicate a malfunction. For
reporting purposes only.-Observed an electrical box at

office building missing cover.

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 1607305 PLAZA HOTEL FORT LAUDERDALE
License Type: Lodging 5100 N SR 7 , FORT LAUDERDALE 33319
Insp Date: 11/05/2025 Inspection Number: 1188164 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4 - From initial inspection : No boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report available. For reporting purposes
only. - From follow-up inspection 2025-11-05: Observed
at callback no boiler certification provided **Time

Extended**

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Department of Business

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
r Fire Observations Reporting

& Professional Regulation

Broward

License Number: 1607305

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 11/06/2025

Violation Code

PLAZA HOTEL FORT LAUDERDALE

5100 N SR 7 , FORT LAUDERDALE 33319

Inspection Number: 1188164 Insp Type:

Observation

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,
pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

08-03-4 - From initial inspection : No boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report available. For reporting purposes
only. - From follow-up inspection 2025-11-05: Observed
at callback no boiler certification provided **Time
Extended** - From follow-up inspection 2025-11-06:
Observed at callback same **Time Extended**
License Number: 2329482 SEASTAYS
License Type: Lodging 5445 COLLINS AVENUE CU 9 , MIAMI BEACH 33140
Insp Date: 11/04/2025 Inspection Number: 1188300 Insp Type:
Violation Code Observation

01-06-4

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only. Observed no breaking device for extinguisher located
next to suite 20. Extinguishers belong to Condo Association
where the hotel is. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329201 METROPOLE HOTEL
License Type: Lodging 635 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Insp Date: 11/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1185210 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only.Observed fire panel
with trouble light.

2328961
Lodging

License Number: EVERGLADES MOTEL

License Type:

Insp Date: 11/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1245210 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-05-4 Portable fire extinguisher obstructed/not accessible. For

reporting purposes only. Observed no broken device on
fire extinguisher next to unit #9.

2310919
Lodging

License Number: 155 NE 80 TER

License Type:

Insp Date: 10/31/2025 Inspection Number: 1638754 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-01-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is overcharged. For reporting purposes
only.Observed between wunits 2 and 3. **Repeat

Violation**

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

605 SOUTH KROME AVENUE , HOMESTEAD 33030

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Lodging-Licensing Inspection

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

155 NE 80 TERRACE , MIAMI 33138

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
r Fire Observations Reporting

& Professional Regulation

Dade

License Number: 2310374 JULIA MOTEL

License Type: Lodging 3030 W FLAGLER ST , MIAMI 33135

Insp Date: 11/04/2025 Inspection Number: 1244319 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

01-06-4 Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only.Room 202 front door and 110, 214, 210 and 106
back door . **Repeat Violation**

License Number: 2322400 PANAMERICAN APARTMENTS

License Type: Lodging 2316 W 56 ST, HIALEAH 33016

Insp Date: 11/06/2025 Inspection Number: 1637038 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only.Observed no hammer to break glass between units 5
and 6 of building 2300.

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2310919 155 NE 80 TER
License Type: Lodging 155 NE 80 TERRACE , MIAMI 33138

Insp Date: 10/31/2025 Inspection Number: 1638754

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only.Observed no hammer for extinguisher between units
6 and 7.

2329400 HENROSA HOTEL

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 11/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1185675
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

1435 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329497 RITZ CARLTON, SOUTH BEACH
License Type: Lodging 1 LINCOLN RD , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Insp Date: 11/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1184205
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

2329189 RIVIERA HOTEL & SUITES

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 11/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1185239

Violation Code Observation

04-04-4 Fire alarm control panel has no power. For reporting

purposes only.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

2000 LIBERTY AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Florida
@ I Division of Hotels & Restaurants
Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 11/08/2025

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329240 RIVIERA HOTEL & SUITES
License Type: Lodging 318 20 ST , MIAMI BEACH 33139
Insp Date: 11/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1185695 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action
Violation Code Observation Violation Citation
04-04-4 Fire alarm control panel has no power. For reporting Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
purposes only. State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
License Number: 2329188 TRUMP INTL BEACH RESORT
License Type: Lodging 18001 COLLINS AVE , SUNNY ISLES BEACH 33160
Insp Date: 11/06/2025 Inspection Number: 1184960 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action
Violation Code Observation Violation Citation
08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually

expired. 099320, 139645, 009319, 139644 Exp 12/23/24
022035& 023870 Exp 11/27/24 055823, 022035, 005188 &
055822 Exp 12/24/24. For reporting purposes only. All
boilers were inspected on 6/10/24. Hotel is currently
waiting on certificate from the State of Florida. **Repeat
Violation**

for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Dade

License Number: 2329795 DISTRICT WEST GABLES

License Type: Lodging 2101 LUDLAM RD , WEST MIAMI 33155
Insp Date: 11/04/2025 Inspection Number: 1591083 Insp Type:
Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 - From initial inspection Portable fire extinguisher

pressure gauge indicates the extinguisher is in need of
recharge. For reporting purposes only.Observed a fire
extinguisher across from resident lounge on the second
floor in the recharge zone . Observed fire extinguisher
across from unit 232 in the recharge zone . - From
follow-up inspection 2025-11-04: **Time Extended**

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

License Number: 2330098 DISTRICT WEST GABLES

License Type: Lodging 2001 LUDLAM RD , WEST MIAMI 33155
Insp Date: 11/04/2025 Inspection Number: 1597093 Insp Type:
Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 - From initial inspection Portable fire extinguisher

pressure gauge indicates the extinguisher is in need of
recharge. For reporting purposes only. Observed a fire
extinguisher between units, 350 and 348 in the recharge
zone - From follow-up inspection 2025-11-04: **Time
Extended**

2329795 DISTRICT WEST GABLES

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 11/04/2025 Inspection Number: 1591083 Insp Type:

Observation

- From initial inspection : Fire alarm control panel emitting
an audible alarm. For reporting purposes only.Observed
fire panel alarm sounding screen stating pump failure. -
From  follow-up inspection  2025-11-04: **Time
Extended**

Violation Code
04-06-4

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

2101 LUDLAM RD , WEST MIAMI 33155

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329398 GENERATOR
License Type: Lodging 3120 COLLINS AVENUE , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Insp Date: 11/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1185034

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only. Boilers FL 135551 and 135552. Observed report from
Travelers Risk Control notifying Fire Marshal about boilers
in compliance with the regulations with status already
closed on 2/28/2025. - From follow-up inspection 2025-
11-07:

2302539
Lodging

License Number: SAHA BUILDINGS CORP

License Type:

Insp Date: 11/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1645555

Violation Code Observation

01-04-4 No portable fire extinguisher present on the premises. For
reporting purposes only. Observed &ire extinguisher

missing next to unit 38.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

7001 NW 15 AVE UNIT 23 , MIAMI 33147

Administrative
recommended

Complaint Full Disposition: complaint

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Duval
License Number: 2609795 WYNDHAM GARDEN
License Type: Lodging 4660 SALISBURY RD , JACKSONVILLE 32256

Insp Date: 11/05/2025 Inspection Number: 1185465

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes

only.Fire extinguisher by Sawgrass Room in recharge zone.

2613379 PORTIVA APARTMENTS

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 10/31/2025 Inspection Number: 1640496

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.Trouble light illuminated
at fire panel. Person in charge states has had repair service
on site this week to address. **Corrective Action Taken**

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

6898 AC SKINNER PKWY , JACKSONVILLE 32256

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Duval
License Number: 2613553 COLLINS PRESERVE
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 11/05/2025 Inspection Number: 1633669

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.Fire alarm panel
showing orange trouble light. Message on screen says
"trouble 1" "mac" in riser room building #9.

Violation Code
04-01-4

2613553 COLLINS PRESERVE

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 11/05/2025 Inspection Number: 1633669

Observation

Fire alarm control panel emitting an audible alarm. For
reporting purposes only.Beeping alarm going off from fire
alarm control panel in riser rooms on building #6 and
building #9.

Violation Code
04-06-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

5258 COLLINS PRESERVE LN , JACKSONVILLE 45635

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

5258 COLLINS PRESERVE LN , JACKSONVILLE 45635

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Highlands
License Number: 3800190 SUNSET BEACH APARTMENTS
License Type: Lodging 1001 LAKEVIEW DR , SEBRING 33870

Insp Date: 11/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1241856 Insp Type:

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Observed fire extinguisher by room 167, in recharge.
**Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
01-02-4

3911727
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 11/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1186167 Insp Type:

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

3913665
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 10/31/2025 Inspection Number: 1185894 Insp Type:

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS- ROCKY POINT
3025 N ROCKY POINT DR, TAMPA 33607

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

CURRENT HOTEL, AUTOGRAPH COLLECTION
2545 N ROCKY POINT DR, TAMPA 33607

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Hillsborough
License Number: 3911727 HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS- ROCKY POINT
License Type: Lodging 3025 N ROCKY POINT DR , TAMPA 33607

Insp Date: 11/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1186167

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4 No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

available. For reporting purposes only. 2 boilers: Max temp
210F, Capacity 200 gallons. **Repeat Violation**

3913646
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 11/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1184579

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

FAIRFIELD INN & SUITES TAMPA WESTSHORE/AIRPORT
2215 N LOIS AVE , TAMPA 33607

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Hillsborough
License Number: 3906480 GRAND HYATT TAMPA BAY
License Type: Lodging 2900 BAYPORT DR, TAMPA 33607

Insp Date: 11/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1185253

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.Expired: 138504-
7/18/2025;138503-7/18/2025;

Violation Code
08-01-4

3913665
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 11/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1185894

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 - From initial inspection : Trouble/alarm light illuminated
on the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes

only. - From follow-up inspection 2025-11-03:

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

CURRENT HOTEL, AUTOGRAPH COLLECTION
2545 N ROCKY POINT DR, TAMPA 33607

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

dbjer

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Indian River

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

4101354
Lodging

License Number:

License Type:
Insp Date: 11/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1645778

Violation Code
01-02-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only. Unit 146

4100582
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 11/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1242623

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.At front desk

Violation Code
01-02-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

SEBASTIAN GARDENS INN & SUITE LLC
14415 US HWY 1 , SEBASTIAN 32958

Complaint Partial Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

HOWARD JOHNSON , VERO BEACH
1985 90TH AVE , VERO BEACH 32966

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
r Fire Observations Reporting

& Professional Regulation

Marion

License Number: 5202485 RIDING ACADEMY

License Type: Lodging 1615 NW 81 TERR RD , OCALA 34482

Insp Date: 11/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1184878 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

08-03-4

No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
available. For reporting purposes only.No boiler certificate
available. **Repeat Violation**

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Monroe
License Number: 5402153 MARGARITAVILLE BEACH HOUSE KEY WEST
License Type: Lodging 2001 ROOSEVELT BLVD , KEY WEST 33040

Insp Date: 11/04/2025 Inspection Number: 1184534

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only.

5402153
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 11/04/2025 Inspection Number: 1184534

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. Observed

134735/10/13/2024-134749/10/13/2024.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

MARGARITAVILLE BEACH HOUSE KEY WEST
2001 ROOSEVELT BLVD , KEY WEST 33040

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Department of Business
& Professional Regulation
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Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Nassau
License Number: 5500966 HOME2 SUITES
License Type: Lodging 2246 SADLER RD , FERNANDINA BEACH 32034

Insp Date: 10/31/2025 Inspection Number: 1184848

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Portable fire extinguisher near rooms #223 and #113

in red recharge zone.

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 5805056 QUALITY INN ORLANDO NEAR INTERNATIONAL DR
License Type: Lodging 8342 JAMAICAN CT , ORLANDO 32819
Insp Date: 11/04/2025 Inspection Number: 1188347 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only.1FL room 111

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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dbjer

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Orange

License Number: 5805056 QUALITY INN ORLANDO NEAR INTERNATIONAL DR

License Type: Lodging 8342 JAMAICAN CT , ORLANDO 32819

Insp Date: 11/04/2025 Inspection Number: 1188347 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

expired. For reporting purposes only.FL135771, FL135772
expired 10/10/25

5811196
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 10/31/2025 Inspection Number: 1184736

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4
expired. For reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

Boiler certificates or insurance inspector's boiler report

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

HOME?2 SUITES BY HILTON FLAMINGO CROSSINGS
341 FLAGLER AVE , WINTER GARDEN 34787

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Orange

License Number: 5809300 LA QUINTA BY WYNDAM ORLANDO I DRIVE CONVENTION
CENTER

License Type: Lodging 8504 UNIVERSAL BLVD , ORLANDO 32819

Insp Date: 11/06/2025 Inspection Number: 1186022

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

expired. For reporting purposes only.FL 131444,
131445/both expired 10/11/2025.

6007452
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 11/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1185976

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

expired. For reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

BOCA RATON MARRIOTT HOTEL
5150 TOWN CENTER CIR , BOCA RATON 33486

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Department of Business

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
r Fire Observations Reporting

& Professional Regulation

Pinellas

License Number: 6215904 AMALFI APARTMENTS

License Type: Lodging 106 HAMPTON RD , CLEARWATER 33759

Insp Date: 11/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1645553 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge in front of building 118
apartment 301. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 6203469 SKYBEACH HOTEL

License Type: Lodging 6800 SUNSHINE SKYWAY LN, ST.

Insp Date: 11/04/2025 Inspection Number: 1242493 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

08-04-4

Boiler certificate not posted in the boiler room. For
reporting purposes only.Expired boiler certificate posted in
boiler room. Inspector verified current inspection through
Division of State Fire Marshal public portal. Jurisdiction
#087194 Expiration: 05/02/2026

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

PETERSBURG 33711

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report shall be posted in
the boiler room. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local
firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a
rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or
public food establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require
any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Admin. complaint

recommended

Violation Citation

Pinellas

License Number: 6200241 DAYS INN/SUPER 8

License Type: Lodging 5005 34TH ST N, ST. PETERSBURG 33714
Insp Date: 11/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1243779 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 - From initial inspection Portable fire extinguisher

pressure gauge indicates the extinguisher is in need of
recharge. For reporting purposes only.Fire extinguisher
next to room 133 in recharge zone - From follow-up
inspection 2025-11-07: **Time Extended**

6200241
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

DAYS INN/SUPER 8

Insp Date: 11/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1243779

Violation Code Observation

01-03-4 - From initial inspection : Portable fire extinguisher missing
from it's designated location (sign present indicating
designated location). For reporting purposes only.Next to
room 225, fire extinguisher missing from its location,
evident by mounting screws and an outline of paint from
where it once was located. - From follow-up inspection

2025-11-07: **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

5005 34TH ST N, ST. PETERSBURG 33714

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Admin. complaint

recommended

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Sarasota
License Number: 6804756 SIESTA KEY PALMS HOTEL
License Type: Lodging 1800 STICKNEY POINT RD , SARASOTA 34231

Insp Date: 11/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1184446 Insp Type:

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only.Observed a missing hammer to break glass between
units 20 and 21. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
01-06-4

6903955
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 10/31/2025 Inspection Number: 1185590 Insp Type:

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. **Warning**

Violation Code
04-01-4

6903955
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 10/31/2025 Inspection Number: 1185590 Insp Type:

Observation

Hearing-impaired smoke detector is not functioning when
tested. For reporting purposes only.- strobe light not
functioning **Warning**

Violation Code
05-02-5

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

ORLANDO MARRIOTT LAKE MARY
1501 INTERNATIONAL PKWY , LAKE MARY 32746

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

ORLANDO MARRIOTT LAKE MARY
1501 INTERNATIONAL PKWY , LAKE MARY 32746

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Seminole
License Number: 6903955 ORLANDO MARRIOTT LAKE MARY
License Type: Lodging 1501 INTERNATIONAL PKWY , LAKE MARY 32746

Insp Date: 10/31/2025 Inspection Number: 1185590

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.- 135754 exp
11/9/24, - 131387 exp 11/9/24, - 143125 no cert, -
136948 exp 11/9/24 **Warning**

6903992
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 11/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1184079

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only.- four boiler certificates expired - From follow-up
inspection 2025-11-03: **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

WESTIN LAKE MARY, ORLANDO NORTH
2974 INTERNATIONAL PKWY , LAKE MARY 32746

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7405564 HAMPTON INN DEBARY
License Type: Lodging 308 SUNRISE BLVD , DEBARY 32713

Insp Date: 11/04/2025 Inspection Number: 1188349 Insp Type:

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

7401130
Lodging

License Number: RAINTREE MOTEL

License Type:

Insp Date: 11/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1242216 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-03-4 Smoke detector/alarm in guest room/unit damaged as to

appear to be inoperable. For reporting purposes only.-bag
over smoke detector in room 22

7406511
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 11/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1184445 Insp Type:

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

530 S RIDGEWOOD AVE , DAYTONA BCH 44930

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

COURTYARD DELAND HISTORIC DOWNTOWN
308 N WOODLAND BLVD , DELAND 32720

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7401977 BEST WESTERN INTERNATIONAL SPEEDWAY
License Type: Lodging 2620 INTERNATIONAL SPEEDWAY BLVD , DAYTONA BEACH 32114

Insp Date: 11/04/2025 Inspection Number: 1188121

Violation Code
04-01-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Trouble/alarm light illuminated
on the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes
only.-trouble and disable light on - From follow-up
inspection 2025-11-04:

7401977
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 11/05/2025 Inspection Number: 1188121

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 - From initial inspection : Trouble/alarm light illuminated
on the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes
only.-trouble and disable light on - From follow-up
inspection 2025-11-04: - From follow-up inspection
2025-11-05: Per manager waiting n a smoke detector is

replaced.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

BEST WESTERN INTERNATIONAL SPEEDWAY
2620 INTERNATIONAL SPEEDWAY BLVD , DAYTONA BEACH 32114

Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia

License Number: 7401977 BEST WESTERN INTERNATIONAL SPEEDWAY

License Type: Lodging 2620 INTERNATIONAL SPEEDWAY BLVD , DAYTONA BEACH 32114

Insp Date: 11/04/2025 Inspection Number: 1188121 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

Violation Code
05-02-5

Observation

- From initial inspection : Hearing-impaired smoke detector
is not functioning when tested. For reporting purposes
only.-Room 175 - From follow-up inspection 2025-11-
04: Room currently occupied **Time Extended**

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 7405564 HAMPTON INN DEBARY
License Type: Lodging 308 SUNRISE BLVD , DEBARY 32713
Insp Date: 11/06/2025 Inspection Number: 1188349 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 - From initial inspection : Trouble/alarm light illuminated
on the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes
only. - From follow-up inspection 2025-11-06: **Time

Extended**

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia

License Number: 7400503 BAYMONT BY WYNDHAM
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 11/04/2025 Inspection Number: 1245240 Insp Type:

Violation Code
06-01-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Path to door marked as an exit is
blocked. For reporting purposes only.-storage area old
office next to laundry room , mattress in front of marked
exit, boxes partial blocking exits.Mattress moved
**Corrective  Action Taken** - From follow-up
inspection 2025-11-04: Mattress removed . Boxes of desk
partial blocking path

7400009
Lodging

License Number: MOTEL 6

License Type:

Insp Date: 11/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1242461 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-03-4 - From initial inspection : Smoke detector/alarm in guest
room/unit damaged as to appear to be inoperable. For
reporting purposes only.-smoke alarm is chirping in water
heater room above laundry room. - From follow-up

inspection 2025-11-03:

7400009
Lodging

License Number: MOTEL 6

License Type:

Insp Date: 11/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1242461 Insp Type:

Violation Code
08-08-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Vent stack for gas water heater
disconnected/in disrepair. For reporting purposes only.-
vent stack missing on water heater in water heater room
above laundry room. There is a new water heater next to
it. Person in charge does not know if water heater is
operational. - From follow-up inspection 2025-11-03:

2725 W INTERNATIONAL SPWY BLVD , DAYTONA BEACH 32114

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

2992 W INTERNATIONAL SPDWY BLVD , DAYTONA BEACH 32124

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

2992 W INTERNATIONAL SPDWY BLVD , DAYTONA BEACH 32124

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
r Fire Observations Reporting

& Professional Regulation

Volusia

License Number: 7400503 BAYMONT BY WYNDHAM

License Type: Lodging 2725 W INTERNATIONAL SPWY BLVD , DAYTONA BEACH 32114

Insp Date: 11/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1245240 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Administrative complaint
recommended

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

06-01-4 Path to door marked as an exit is blocked. For reporting
purposes only.-storage area old office next to laundry
room , mattress in front of marked exit, boxes partial
blocking exits.Mattress moved **Corrective Action Taken**

License Number: 7400503 BAYMONT BY WYNDHAM

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 11/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1245240 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

11-03-4

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

2725 W INTERNATIONAL SPWY BLVD , DAYTONA BEACH 32114

Gas water heater vent stack disconnected/in disrepair. For
reporting purposes only.-water heater screen states Blower
operation error. Blower pressure switch may have failed
closed.

Complaint Full Disposition:  Administrative complaint
recommended

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business

Report Date: 11/08/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
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& Professional Regulation

Walton

License Number: 7601853

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 11/06/2025

Violation Code
08-01-4

WATERCOLOR INN AND RESORT

34 GOLDENROD CIR , SANTA ROSA BEACH 32459

Inspection Number: 1184225 Insp Type:

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.135382 3/2025

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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